

**Nos. A10-1242, A10-1243, A10-1246 and A10-1247**

State of Minnesota  
**In Supreme Court**

Rick Glorvigen, as Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of  
decedent James Kosak,  
*Appellant/ Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),*  
Thomas M. Gartland, as Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of  
decedent Gary R. Prokop,  
*Appellant/ Cross-Respondent (A10-1243, A10-1247),*

vs.

Cirrus Design Corporation,  
*Respondent (A10-1246, A10-1247),*  
Estate of Gary Prokop, by and through Katherine Prokop  
as Personal Representative,  
*Appellant/ Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),*  
University of North Dakota Aerospace Foundation,  
*Respondent/ Cross-Appellant (A10-1242, A10-1243).*

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT  
ESTATE OF GARY PROKOP, BY AND THROUGH KATHERINE PROKOP  
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE**

Timothy R. Schupp (#130837)  
Robert W. Vaccaro (#0313750)  
GASKINS, BENNETT, BIRRELL, SCHUPP, L.L.P.  
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-9500

*Attorneys for Appellant/ Cross-Respondent Estate of Gary Prokop,  
by and through Katherine Prokop as Personal Representative*

*[Additional Counsel listed on following page]*

Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)  
Steven P. Aggergaard (#336270)  
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 333-3000

-and-

William J. Katt (#390715)  
LEIB & KATT, LLC  
River Bank Plaza, Suite 600  
740 North Plankinton Avenue  
Milwaukee, WI 53203  
(414) 276-8816

-and-

Thomas R. Thibodeau (#108960)  
THIBODEAU, JOHNSON &  
FERIANCEK, PLLP  
800 Lonsdale Building  
302 West Superior Street  
Duluth, MN 55802  
(218) 722-0073

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant  
University of North Dakota Aerospace Foundation*

Philip Sieff (#169845)  
Vincent J. Moccio (#184640)  
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER  
& CIRESI, LLP  
2800 LaSalle Plaza  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent  
Rick Glorvigen, as Trustee for the next-of-kin of  
decedent James Kosak*

Wilbur W. Fluegel (#0030429)  
FLUEGEL LAW OFFICE  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3475  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 238-3540

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Minnesota Association of Justice*

Bruce Jones (#179553)  
Daniel Connolly (#197427)  
Daniel J. Herber (#0386402)  
FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP  
2200 Wells Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 766-7000

-and-

Patrick E. Bradley  
Tara E. Nicola

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Legal Issues for Cross-Review .....	1
Introduction .....	3
Argument on Cross-Review .....	5
I. Standard of Review .....	5
II. Ample Evidence Supports the Jury’s Determination of Causation .....	6
III. The District Court Properly Entered Judgment Against UNDAF .....	11
Reply Argument on Review .....	12
I. The Court Should Affirm the Jury’s Verdict, and it Need Not Impose Boundless Duties to Do So .....	12
A. Appellants do not seek the imposition of novel duties on manufacturers, but affirmation of the jury’s determination that transition training a manufacturer and its agent undertook to perform was negligently done, causing injury .....	12
B. The Court should reject Cirrus’s duty to warn analysis because it elevates form over substance .....	15
II. The Educational Malpractice Bar Does Not Apply to These Facts .....	19
A. The Court need not contend with the educational malpractice doctrine in this case, because Cirrus, an airplane manufacturer, set a standard of conduct that the jury determined it failed to meet .....	19

	<u>Page</u>
B. Application of the educational malpractice bar to protect Cirrus and UNDAF does not advance public policy.....	21
<u>Conclusion</u> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Balder v. Haley</i> , 399 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1987) .....	15
<i>Blaeser &amp; Johnson, P.A. v. Kjellberg</i> , 483 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992).....	1
<i>Canada, By &amp; Through Landy v. McCarthy</i> , 567 N.W.2d 496 (Minn. 1997) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Yale Univ.</i> , 252 Conn. 641, 748 A.2d 834 (2000).....	19
<i>Edgewater Motels, Inc. v. Gatzke</i> , 277 N.W.2d 11 (Minn. 1979) .....	6
<i>Faricy v. St. Paul Inv. &amp; Sav. Soc’y</i> , 110 Minn. 311, 125 N.W. 676 (1910) .....	2
<i>Flom v. Flom</i> , 291 N.W.2d 914 (Minn. 1980) .....	5
<i>Gerster v. Estate of Wedin</i> , 294 Minn. 155, 199 N.W.2d 633 (1972) .....	9, 10
<i>Larson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 314, Brahm</i> , 289 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 1979) .....	20
<i>Osborne v. Twin Town Bowl, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 367 (Minn. 2008) .....	7
<i>Ponticas v. K.M.S. Investments</i> , 331 N.W.2d 907 (Minn. 1983) .....	1, 7

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 582 N.W.2d 221 (Minn. 1998) .....	6
<i>Roman v. Minneapolis St. Ry. Co.</i> , 268 Minn. 367, 129 N.W.2d 550 (1964) .....	1, 7
<i>Seivert v. Bass</i> , 288 Minn. 457, 181 N.W.2d 888 (1970) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Kahler Corp., Inc.</i> , 297 Minn. 272, 211 N.W.2d 146 (1973) .....	1, 8
<i>State ex rel. Bergin v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 226 Minn. 557, 33 N.W.2d 854 (1948) .....	2
<i>Stuempges v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 297 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1980) .....	5
<i>Tayam v. Executive Aero, Inc.</i> , 283 Minn. 48, 166 N.W.2d 584 (1969) .....	14
<i>Tsudek v. Target Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	5
 <b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 398814 (D. Minn. Feb. 11, 2008).....	14
<i>In re Air Crash Near Clarence Center, New York</i> , 2010 WL 5185106 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2010).....	21
<i>Stanley v. ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Co.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (D. Kan. 2006).....	18
